

muse™

the brain sensing headband

IMPORTANT PRODUCT AND LEGAL INFORMATION

WARRANTY AND STATUTORY RIGHTS

Interaxon Inc. and/or its affiliates (“Interaxon”) have provided you with a limited warranty (which can be found at <http://choosemuse.com/warranty>) relating to defects in materials or workmanship for Muse. This limited warranty sets out certain situations when Interaxon will, or will not, provide a remedy for Muse. You may have legal (statutory) rights that are in addition to those set out in the limited warranty (such as consumer laws of the country in which you live) (“Consumer Rights”). None of your Consumer Rights are limited or excluded. You must follow Interaxon’s return process described in the limited warranty in order to make a claim under the limited warranty.

SAFETY WARNINGS

READ INSTRUCTIONS. Read and understand all instructions in the documentation, hardcopy or softcopy, before you use your Muse.

BATTERY. Don’t attempt to replace the Muse battery yourself — you may damage the battery, which could cause overheating and injury. The lithium-ion battery in the Muse should be replaced only by Interaxon or an Interaxon service provider, and must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. Don’t incinerate the battery.

CHARGING. Do not use MUSE while plugged into a USB port for charging. Charge your Muse using only the included cable. In order to ensure proper operation, and to minimize personal injuries and property damage, the USB (the larger connector of the “USB-micro USB” Cable assembly) should only be plugged into the USB outlets from approved devices such as a desktop computer, notebook computer, etc.

USB outlets from non-approved devices may cause unexpected safety hazards. Using the wrong cables or adapters or damaged cables, or charging when moisture is present, may cause electric shock, overheating and injury. Use common sense to avoid situations where your skin is in contact with a device or its power adapter when it is operating or plugged into a power source. Disconnect the USB cable once Muse is fully charged. The micro USB port on the Muse headband is not to be interconnected with any devices other than an approved USB charging device, etc.

WATER, MOISTURE AND HEAT. Do not use Muse near water or when you are wet. Muse is not water resistant, but may be wiped down with a damp cloth for cleaning.

RADIO SIGNALS. Muse uses radio signals to connect to wireless networks. Observe signs and notices that prohibit or restrict the use of wireless devices (for example, healthcare facilities, airlines or blasting areas). Although Muse is designed, tested, and manufactured to comply with regulations governing radio frequency emissions, such emissions from Muse may negatively affect the operation of other electronic equipment, causing them to malfunction.

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY. Content found on InteraxOn.ca or choosemuse.com, on other Interaxon or related websites, or through the use of the Interaxon software, products or services, is for informational purposes only and is not intended to replace the relationship between you and your physician or other health-care provider. Interaxon is not a licensed medical or health-care provider and has no expertise in diagnosing, examining, or treating medical conditions of any kind.

PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS. In rare cases, people experience seizures or blackouts due to exposure to flashing lights and patterns created by the display of certain applications on mobile or other such similar devices. If you have done so, or have experienced any nausea, involuntary movements, tingling, numbness, vision issues while using such devices in the past, you should consult with your doctor before using similar applications and should immediately cease all such use of such applications should the symptoms reoccur. In any event you should avoid prolonged use of such applications to minimize any possible discomfort or fatigue, including any muscle, joint or eye strain and should closely monitor your children's use of technology to avoid possible problems.

PERMITTED AGE. The Interaxon software and products are available for individuals aged 13 years or older, except where prohibited by law ("Permitted Age"). If the user is of the Permitted Age or older but under the age of majority in their jurisdiction of residence, the user should review all documentation and information with his or her parent or guardian to make sure that both the user and parent or guardian, understand and accept the documentation and information.

EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES. Like all electrical devices, do not charge or use Muse in any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere, such as at a fueling area, or in areas where the air contains chemicals or particles (such as grain, dust, or metal powders). Obey all signs and instructions.

CHOKING HAZARD. Muse accessories may present a choking hazard. Keep these accessories away from small children.

USE IN APPROPRIATE CONTEXTS. Muse is intended to be used indoors in a properly seated position and not intended for use while walking down the street or driving. Failure to pay full attention during walking or the operation of your vehicle could result in death, serious injury, or property damage. You assume total responsibility and risk for not following this operating instruction.

DO NOT OPEN, MODIFY OR ATTEMPT REPAIR. There are no user-serviceable parts inside the device. Always refer servicing to qualified service personnel only. Changes or modifications to the device are not approved by Interaxon and could void the warranty and user's authority to operate the device.

OPERATING CONDITIONS. Muse is approved for use in the following conditions.

Temperature range

Storage/shipping: -20°C to 45°C.

Operational: 0°C to 45°C.

Humidity

Relative humidity: 10% to 90% (non-condensing)

Battery

Battery voltage level: 3.3v to 4.2v

TRADEMARKS, DISCLAIMERS, AND LIABILITY LIMITATION

Muse is designed for a daily training session of one hour or less. Prolonged daily use other than the recommended duration should be avoided as this may not indefinitely increase the intended mind and mental calmness effect.

© 2015 Interaxon Inc. All rights reserved. All product, brand and company names, logos and registered or unregistered trademarks, displayed herein or used in connection with Interaxon products or services, including “Interaxon,” “muse,” “the brain sensing headband,” “meditation made easy,” “take a breath,” “#takebreath”, “personal meditation assistant,” and all related branding elements, are the trademarks of Interaxon Inc. (or its suppliers, partner businesses or third party licensors, as applicable). Patents Pending. Made in China. Apple, the Apple logo, iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. “Android,” “Google,” and “Google play” are trademarks of Google Inc. The Bluetooth® Smart word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and any use of such marks by Interaxon Inc. is under license.

All other trademarks and trade names are the property of their respective owners and other company and product names mentioned herein may be trademarks of their respective companies. Mention of third-party products is for informational purposes only and constitutes neither an endorsement nor a recommendation. Interaxon assumes no responsibility with regard to the performance or use of these products. This documentation and information including all documentation incorporated by reference herein such as documentation and information provided or made available at www.choosemuse.com and www.interaxon.ca or other Interaxon related websites, or through the use of Interaxon software, products or services is provided “as is” and without condition, endorsement, guarantee, representation or warranty, or liability of any kind by Interaxon, all of which are expressly disclaimed to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law in your jurisdiction. Muse is not intended for any medical or medical related use or where failure or fault of the product could directly or indirectly cause risk or damage to life or property, or in any mission-critical application. Any such use is entirely at your discretion and risk. In addition, you will be solely responsible for (and Interaxon disclaims) any and all loss, liability, or damages resulting from such use. The terms of use of any Interaxon product, software or service are set out in a separate license or other agreement with Interaxon applicable thereto.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, OTHER THAN LIABILITY FOR DEATH OR BODILY INJURY RESULTING FROM INTERAXON'S GROSS NEGLIGENCE, INTERAXON, ITS LICENSORS AND SERVICE PROVIDERS WILL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ANY CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY FOR ANY CLAIMS ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO: (a) ANY INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION MADE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY INTERAXON, ITS LICENSORS AND SERVICE PROVIDERS; (b) USE OF INTERAXON PRODUCTS, SOFTWARE, OR SERVICES; OR (c) THE INABILITY TO USE OR THE NON-PERFORMANCE OF INTERAXON PRODUCTS, SOFTWARE, OR SERVICES, IN ALL CASES WHETHER OR NOT SUCH DAMAGES WERE FORESEEN OR UNFORESEEN, EVEN IF INTERAXON HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. FURTHER, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF INTERAXON, ITS LICENSORS AND SERVICE PROVIDERS EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE PRODUCTS, SOFTWARE AND SERVICES GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM.

NOTHING IN THIS DOCUMENTATION IS INTENDED TO SUPERSEDE ANY EXPRESS WRITTEN AGREEMENTS OR WARRANTIES PROVIDED BY INTERAXON FOR PORTIONS OF ANY INTERAXON PRODUCT, SOFTWARE OR SERVICE.

Interaxon Inc.
Suite 303, 511 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario, M5V1K4, Canada
customer@chooseemuse.com
Designed in Canada

Date of last update: October 8, 2015

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

The device is designed to comply with the following requirements:

i) **Safety**

CSA/EN/IEC/UL 60950-1, Edition 2 including Amendment 1: Information technology equipment Safety – Part 1: General requirements.

ii) **Electromagnetic Interference**

UNITED STATES:

FCC Regulator Statements

Product and model name: Muse MU-02

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: THE GRANTEE IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS NOT EXPRESSLY APPROVED BY THE PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE. SUCH MODIFICATIONS COULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.

Interaxon U.S., Inc.
66 Hudson Street, Suite 201
Hoboken, NJ 07030
USA

CANADA:

IC Regulator Statements

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

EUROPE:



Refer to www.choosemuse.com/compliance for the CE Declaration of Conformity and other country-specific regulatory documentation as required.

In 2002, the European Union introduced the Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). The main aim of the Directive is to ensure that WEEE is collected and treated separately. WEEE may contain hazardous substances that should not end-up in the (human) environment and can have adverse effects on it if they do.

Furthermore, WEEE is a vast source of raw materials. With the ever rising worldwide demand for new equipment and the ever decreasing volume of natural raw materials, letting this potential source go to waste is unacceptable.

If equipment is collected separately, the equipment can be recycled and up to 67% of the equipment can be re-used as new material (or alternatively up to 90% of the equipment can be recovered), saving the use of virgin raw materials and energy of producing these.

For above reasons, Interaxon expects end-users to dispose of the material separately at designated collection points. Electrical and Electronic Equipment is labeled with the following 'crossed out wheeled bin' symbol indicating that the equipment should be disposed of, by the end-user, separate from other types of waste.



End-users should contact the local government on disposal options if no municipal collection point(s) are available.

Refer to www.choosemuse.com/compliance for specific details on recycling and disposal in your country as required.

Consultez www.choosesemuse.com/compliance pour voir la Déclaration de conformité CE et autres documents réglementaires propres à d'autres pays, au besoin.

ÉLIMINATION DES DEEE ET SIGNIFICATION DU SYMBOLE DE LA POUBELLE SUR ROUES

En 2002, l'Union européenne a lancé sa Directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Le but principal de la directive est de faire en sorte que les DEEE soient recyclés et traités séparément. Les DEEE peuvent contenir des substances dangereuses qui ne devraient pas aboutir dans l'environnement (humain) et qui, si elles y aboutissent, pourraient y causer des effets adverses.

De plus, les DEEE sont une riche source de matières premières. Avec la demande toujours en hausse à l'échelle mondiale pour de l'équipement neuf, et le volume toujours croissant de matières premières naturelles, il est inacceptable de laisser se perdre cette source potentielle.

Si l'équipement est recyclé, l'équipement peut être recyclé, et jusqu'à 67 % de l'équipement peut être réutilisé comme matériel neuf (ou, parallèlement, jusqu'à 90 % de l'équipement peut être récupéré), éparpillant ainsi l'utilisation de matières premières vierges et l'énergie utilisée pour la produire.

C'est pour ces raisons qu'Interaxon attend de ses utilisateurs finaux qu'ils éliminent ces matières séparément à des points de collecte désignés. L'équipement électrique et électronique porte une étiquette avec un symbole de « poubelle à roues barrée » indiquant que l'équipement devrait être éliminé, par l'utilisateur final, à l'écart d'autres types de déchets.



Les utilisateurs finaux devraient communiquer avec leurs autorités locales au sujet des options d'élimination s'il n'y a pas de points de collecte municipaux à leur disposition.

Consultez www.choosesemuse.com/compliance pour obtenir des détails plus précis sur le recyclage et l'élimination dans votre pays, au besoin.

CONFORMITÉ RÉGLEMENTAIRE

L'appareil se conforme aux exigences suivantes :

Sécurité

CSA/EN/IEC/UL 60950-1, Édition 2 y compris l'amendement 1 : Matériels de traitement de l'information – Sécurité Partie 1 : Prescriptions générales.

Brouillage électromagnétique

ÉTATS-UNIS :

Déclarations de la FCC

Cet appareil se conforme à la Partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) cet appareil ne peut causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) il doit accepter toute interférence reçue, notamment celles pouvant causer un dysfonctionnement.

REMARQUE : LE CONCEPTEUR N'EST AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLE DE TOUT CHANGEMENT OU DE TOUTE MODIFICATION N'AYANT PAS ÉTÉ EXPRESSÉMENT APPRouvÉES PAR LA PARTIE RESPONSABLE DE LA CONFORMITÉ. CES MODIFICATIONS PEUVENT ANNULER L'AUTORITÉ DE L'UTILISATEUR À FAIRE FONCTIONNER L'ÉQUIPEMENT.

CANADA :

Déclarations d'Industrie Canada

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet appareil numérique de Classe B est conforme à la norme ICES-003 du Canada.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

DANS LA PLUS VASTE MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, AUTRE QUE LA RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LA MORT OU LES BLESSURES DÉCOULANT D'UNE NÉGLIGENCE GRAVE DE LA PART D'INTERAXON, INTERAXON, SES CONCESSIONNAIRES ET FOURNISSEURS DE SERVICES NE SERONT AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLES, EN VERTU DE TOUTE THÉORIE DE CONTRAT, DE NÉGLIGENCE, DE RESPONSABILITÉ ABSOLUE OU AUTRE THÉORIE LÉGALE OU ÉQUITABLE, POUR TOUTE RÉCLAMATION DÉCOULANT DE OU LIÉE À : (a) TOUTE INFORMATION ET DOCUMENTATION VOUS AYANT ÉTÉ RENDUE DISPONIBLE PAR INTERAXON, SES CONCESSIONNAIRES ET FOURNISSEURS DE SERVICES; (b) L'UTILISATION DE PRODUITS, LOGICIELS ET SERVICES D'INTERAXON; OU (c) L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ D'UTILISER OU LA NON-PERFORMANCE DES PRODUITS, LOGICIELS OU SERVICES D'INTERAXON, DANS TOUTS LES CAS, QUE CES DOMMAGES AIENT ÉTÉ ENVISAGÉS OU NON ENVISAGÉS, MÊME SI INTERAXON AVAIT ÉTÉ INFORMÉE DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. DE PLUS, DANS LA PLUS VASTE MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, EN AUCUN CAS LA RESPONSABILITÉ GLOBALE D'INTERAXON, SES CONCESSIONNAIRES ET FOURNISSEURS DE SERVICES NE SURPASSERA LE MONTANT PAYÉ PAR VOUS POUR LES PRODUITS, LOGICIELS ET SERVICES À L'ORIGINE DE LA RÉCLAMATION. RIEN DE CE QUE CONTIENT CETTE DOCUMENTATION N'A POUR BUT DE REMPLACER TOUTE ENTENTE OU GARANTIE ÉCRITE EXPRESSE FOURNIE PAR INTERAXON POUR DES PARTIES DE TOUT PRODUIT, LOGICIEL OU SERVICE D'INTERAXON.

Interaxon Inc.

511, rue King Ouest, bureau 303
Toronto (Ontario) M5V 1K4, Canada
customer@chooseemuse.com
Congu au Canada

Date de la dernière mise à jour : 8 octobre 2015

MARQUES DE COMMERCE, DÉNIS DE RESPONSABILITÉ, ET LIMITE DE RESPONSABILITÉ

L'appareil Muse est conçu pour des sessions d'entraînement quotidiennes d'une heure ou moins. Une utilisation quotidienne prolongée au-delà de la durée recommandée doit être évitée, car elle pourrait ne pas prolonger indéfiniment l'effet de calme mental/de l'esprit envisagé.

© 2015 Interaxon Inc. Tous droits réservés. © 2015 Interaxon Inc. Tous droits réservés. Les noms, logos et marques de commerce déposées ou non déposées figurant à la présente ou utilisés de concert avec les produits et services d'Interaxon, dont « Interaxon », « muse », « the brain sensing headband », « la méditation facilitée », « take a breath », « #takeabreath », « adroit commerce d'Interaxon Inc. (ou de ses fournisseurs, entreprises partenaires ou tiers concédants de licence, comme applicable). Brevets en instance. Apple, le logo Apple, iPhone, iPad et iPod touch sont des marques de commerce d'Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays. App Store est une marque de service d'Apple Inc. « Android », « Google » et « Google play » sont des marques de commerce de Google Inc. La marque et les logos Bluetooth® Smart sont des marques déposées appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc., et Interaxon utilise ces marques en vertu d'une licence.

Tous les autres noms commerciaux appartiennent à leur propriétaire respectif et les autres noms de sociétés et de produits mentionnés à la présente peuvent être des marques de commerce de leur société respective. La mention de produits de tiers est à des fins d'information seulement, et ne constitue ni une acceptation, ni une recommandation. Interaxon n'assume aucune responsabilité en ce qui a trait à la performance ou à l'utilisation de ces produits. Cette documentation et cette information, y compris toute documentation intégrée par référence à la présente, comme la documentation et l'information fournies ou rendues disponibles à www.choosemuse.com et www.interaxon.ca sont fournies « en l'état » et sans condition, acceptation, garantie, représentation ou garantie, ou responsabilité de quelque sorte par Interaxon, celles-ci étant expressément reniées dans la plus vaste mesure permise par la loi dans votre territoire de compétence. L'appareil Muse n'est pas destiné à toute utilisation médicale ou connexe, ou si une défaillance ou défaut du produit pouvait causer, directement ou indirectement, des risques ou dommages à la vie ou aux biens, ou dans toute application critique. Telles utilisation est entièrement à votre propre discrétion et à vos propres risques. De plus, vous êtes exclusivement responsable de l'intégrité des pertes, responsabilités ou dommages (qu'Interaxon décline) découlant de cette utilisation. Les modalités d'utilisation de tout produit, logiciel ou service d'Interaxon sont décrites dans une licence distincte ou autre entente avec Interaxon applicable à celle-ci.

ATMOSPHÈRES EXPLOSIVES. Comme pour tous les appareils électriques, ne chargez pas ou n'utilisez pas Musée dans tout secteur dont l'atmosphère est potentiellement explosive, comme une aire d'approvisionnement en carburant, ou dans les secteurs où l'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules (comme grains, poussières ou poudres de métaux). Observez tous les signes et toutes les directives.

DANGER D'ÉTOUFFEMENT. Gardez ces accessoires hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

UTILISATION EN CONTEXTES APPROPRIÉS. L'appareil Musée vise à être utilisé à l'intérieur, en position assise convenable, et non pas en marchant dans la rue ou en conduisant. Tout manquement d'accorder toute votre attention à ce que vous faites en marchant ou en conduisant un véhicule peut causer la mort, des blessures graves ou des dommages aux biens. Vous assumez la responsabilité intégrale et le risque de ne pas observer cette directive d'utilisation.

INTERDICTION D'OUVRIRE, DE MODIFIER OU DE TENTER DE RÉPARER. L'appareil ne compte aucune pièce intérieure réparable par l'utilisateur. Consultez toujours du personnel technique qualifié. Les changements ou modifications à l'appareil qui ne sont pas autorisés par Interaxon peuvent annuler la garantie et l'autorité de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'appareil.

CONDITIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT. L'appareil Musée est approuvé pour l'utilisation dans les conditions suivantes.

Échelle de températures
Rangement/envoi : de -20 °C à 45 °C
Fonctionnement : de 0 °C à 45 °C

Humidité
Humidité relative : 10 % à 90 % (sans condensation)

Pile
Niveau de tension de la pile : 3,3 v à 4,2 v

EAU, HUMIDITÉ, CHALEUR. L'appareil Muse n'est pas imperméable, mais peut être essuyé avec un chiffon humide pour le nettoyage.

SIGNAUX RADIO. Muse emploie les signaux radio pour se relier aux réseaux sans-fil. Observez les enseignes et avis qui interdisent l'utilisation d'appareils sans-fil (par exemple, établissements de soins de santé, transporteurs aériens, zones de dynamitage). Bien que l'appareil Muse soit conçu, testé et fabriqué pour se conformer aux règlements régissant les émissions de radiofréquences, ces émissions venant de Muse peuvent avoir un effet négatif sur le fonctionnement d'autre équipement électronique, causant un mauvais fonctionnement.

À DES FINS D'INFORMATION SEULEMENT. Interaxon n'est pas un fournisseur médical autorisé ni un fournisseur de soins de la santé, et ne présente aucune expertise pour diagnostiquer, examiner ou traiter une condition médicale de quelque sorte.

SYMPTÔMES PHYSIQUES. Dans de rares cas, des personnes subissent des attaques ou évènements lorsqu'elles sont exposées à des lumières et motifs clignotants créés par l'affichage de certaines applications sur les appareils mobiles ou autres appareils semblables. Si cela a déjà été le cas pour vous, ou si vous avez éprouvé des nausées, des mouvements involontaires, des picotements, des engourdissements, de troubles de la vue en utilisant des appareils de ce genre dans le passé, vous devriez consulter votre médecin avant d'utiliser des applications semblables, et vous devriez cesser immédiatement d'utiliser ces applications si les symptômes récidivent. Dans tous les cas, vous devriez éviter l'utilisation prolongée de ces applications afin de minimiser toute possibilité d'inconfort ou de fatigue, y compris des muscles, des articulations ou des yeux, et vous devriez surveiller de près l'utilisation par vos enfants des technologies afin d'éviter la possibilité de problèmes.

ÂGE PERMIS. Le logiciel et les produits d'Interaxon sont à la disposition des personnes de 13 ans ou plus, sauf là où la loi l'interdit (l'« âge permis »). Si l'utilisateur est d'âge permis ou supérieur, mais sous l'âge de majorité dans son territoire de résidence, l'utilisateur devrait revoir tous les documents et toute l'information avec ses parents ou tuteurs pour s'assurer que l'utilisateur et ses parents ou tuteurs les comprennent bien et les acceptent.

GARANTIE ET DROITS STATUTAIRES

Interaxon Inc. et/ou ses sociétés affiliées (« Interaxon ») vous a fourni une garantie limitée (se trouvant à <http://choosemuse.com/warranty>) relative aux défauts matériels ou de main d'œuvre de Muse. Cette garantie limitée décrit certaines situations dans lesquelles Interaxon fournira ou ne fournira pas un recours pour Muse. Vous pourriez avoir des droits (statutaires) juridiques qui s'ajoutent à ceux qui sont décrits dans la garantie limitée (comme les droits des consommateurs du pays où vous vivez) (les « droits des consommateurs »). Aucun de vos droits des consommateurs n'est limité ou exclu. Vous devez vous conformer au processus de retour d'Interaxon décrit dans la garantie limitée afin de faire une réclamation en vertu de la garantie limitée.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ LE MODE D'EMPLOI.

Lisez et comprenez toutes les directives dans les documents, sur papier ou électroniques, avant d'utiliser votre Muse.

PILE. Ne tentez pas de remplacer vous-même la pile de Muse — vous pourriez endommager la pile, ce qui pourrait causer la surchauffe et des blessures. La pile aux ions de lithium de Muse devrait être remplacée uniquement par Interaxon ou un fournisseur de service Interaxon, et doit être recyclée ou éliminée séparément des déchets ménagers. N'incluez pas la pile.

RECHARGE.

N'utilisez pas Muse lorsque l'appareil est branché dans un port USB à des fins de recharge. Chargez Muse uniquement à l'aide du câble fourni. Afin de profiter d'un bon fonctionnement et pour minimiser les risques de blessures personnelles et de dommages aux biens, le connecteur USB (le plus gros connecteur de l'assemblage du câble « USB-micro USB ») ne doit être branché que dans les prises USB de dispositifs approuvés comme les ordinateurs de bureau, portables, etc. Les prises USB d'appareils non approuvés peuvent causer des dangers inattendus. L'utilisation de câbles ou adaptateurs incorrects ou de câbles endommagés, ou la recharge en présence d'humidité, peuvent causer des décharges électriques, la surchauffe ou des blessures. Faites appel au bon sens pour éviter les situations où votre peau est en contact avec un appareil et son adaptateur d'alimentation pendant son fonctionnement ou lorsque branché dans une source d'alimentation. Débranchez le câble USB unique fois que l'appareil Muse est entièrement chargé. Les deux ports micro-USB sur le bandeau Muse ne doivent pas être interconnectés avec tout appareil autre qu'un dispositif de recharge USB approuvé, etc.



**IMPORTANTS RENSEIGNEMENTS
JURIDIQUES ET SUR LE PRODUIT**